14 LC 103 0488

Senate Resolution 1034

By: Senator Dugan of the 30th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and congratulating the Holy Ground Baptist Academy football team for winning
- 2 the 2013 ICSGA State Football Championship; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, through perseverance, countless hours of practice, and unyielding
- 4 determination, the Holy Ground Baptist Academy varsity football team earned the top
- 5 ranking in this state for their victorious win at the 2013 ICSGA Championship, completing
- 6 their season with a record of 11-1; and
- 7 WHEREAS, the Holy Ground Baptist Academy Stallions earned the school's first-ever state
- 8 football title; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the team's phenomenal performance is a clear indication of the outstanding
- 10 athletic ability, dedication and hard work, and unity of purpose and spirit in each member of
- 11 the team; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the Stallions team members include: Demonte Agan, Caleb Patterson, Michael
- 13 Yates, Jonathon Moore, John Cocklereece, Jesse Aldridge, Walt Denney, Paul Costley,
- 14 Brock Wright, Brady Spruell, Andrew Bledsoe, Conner Muse, Tyler Hale, Scott
- 15 Cunningham, Blake Lee, Maxim Spruell, Deangelo Agan, Markys Agan, Logan Davis, Luke
- 16 Crowe, Justin Fletcher, Chris Organ, and Thomas Agan; and
- 17 WHEREAS, the season was so successful due in part to the magnificent leadership of
- 18 coaches Jamie Perry, Bart Gillespie, Brad Yates, Austin Edwards, Alan Jones, Kelly Runels,
- 19 and Greg Yancey and the help of statistician Chris Bradley and videographer Dee Yates; and
- 20 WHEREAS, this team has earned its well-deserved reputation for excellence by performing
- 21 with courage and precision over months of training and competition, and it is abundantly
- 22 proper to call them champions.

14 LC 103 0488

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body

- 24 recognize and congratulate the Holy Ground Baptist Academy football team for winning the
- 25 2013 ICSGA State Football Championship and extend their sincerest best wishes for future
- 26 success.
- 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 28 to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the Holy Ground Baptist Academy
- 29 football team.